

COUNTY JUDGE/EXECUTIVE Charlie Castlen

COUNTY ATTORNEY John Burlew Daviess County Courthouse P.O. Box 1716 Owensboro, KY 42302-1716 Telephone: 270-685-8424 Fax: 270-685-8469 www.daviessky.org COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Larry Conder – Central Division Janie Marksberry – Eastern Division Chris Castlen – Western Division

# DAVIESS COUNTY FISCAL COURT MEETING DAVIESS COUNTY COURTHOUSE TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2023 – 5:00 p.m.

For meeting dates and times, please visit the county events calendar at https://www.daviessky.org/events/

> Opening Prayer & Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag: Commissioner Larry Conder

#### **AGENDA**

#### 1. Consideration for Presentation:

A. FEMA KY Hazardous Mitigation Application Initiative Generator (Grant) Projects

### 2. Consideration for Approval:

- A. Minutes of the January 19, 2023 Daviess County Fiscal Court Meeting
- B. All Claims for all Departments
- C. Fund Transfers
- D. Amended Sheriff's Department 2023 Budget
- E. Declare Surplus Inventory
- F. **Resolution 2-2023** Affirming Support by Endorsing and Assisting in the Advancement of Owensboro, Kentucky being Declared the "Quintessential Bluegrass Music Capital of the World"
- G. Kentucky Pride Fund Household Hazardous Waste Management Grant
- H. Kentucky Pride Fund Recycling Grant
- Daviess Co. Youth Soccer Assoc. Sports Facility License Agreement at Horse Fork Creek Park
- Contract with Noles Homes Maintenance for Holbrook Judicial Center Office Painting
- K. Declare the following as Surplus Inventory and Transfer as follows:
  - Police Interceptor Unit to Estill County Fiscal Court
  - Metal Halide Light Ballasts to Daviess County Public Schools

- L. Award Bid Nos. 2223-35 & 2223-40 as Presented and Recommended
  - No. 2223-35: One (1) New Chassis Cab (Road Department)
  - No. 2223-40: D8T Dozer Undercarriage Replacement (Landfill)
- M. Hire Austin Fuqua as a Road Dept. Mechanic Eff. 2/13/2023
- N. Promote Bryant Taylor to Service Technician-Building and Grounds Eff. 2/8/2023
- O. Promote Michael Reed to Service Technician-Building and Grounds Eff. 2/8/2023
- P. Appoint Captain Jeff Payne (Sheriff's Dept.) to the O-DC Drug/Alcohol Steering Committee (3-Yr. Term) Eff. 1/1/2023
- Q. Appoint Nathan Berry (FUET of Angela Thompson S1.5T) to the Owensboro Reg. Hospital Bd. Eff. Immediately 10/31/2023

## 3. Consideration for Discussion:

- A. **First Reading KOC 621.22 (2023)** #01-2023 An Ordinance Relating to the Daviess County Road, Bridge and Street System
- B. Other business to be brought before the Daviess County Fiscal Court
- C. Public Comments
- D. Comments by Daviess County Fiscal Court
  - Next Court Meeting is scheduled for Feb. 23, 2023, 5:00 PM

## 4. Adjournment

To attend this meeting, accommodations for disabled persons may be arranged by contacting the DCFC ADA Admin: (270)685-8424. When possible, an advanced 24-hour notice is respectfully requested.